

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0460

State of New Hampshire

v.

Chasrick Heredia

Appeal Pursuant to Rule 7 from Judgment of the
Hillsborough County Superior Court – Northern District

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT

Thomas Barnard
Deputy Chief Appellate Defender
Appellate Defender Program
10 Ferry Street, Suite 202
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar # 16414
603-224-1236
(15 minutes oral argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Argument	
I. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT HEREDIA COMMITTED THE CRIME OF WITNESS TAMPERING.	4
A. The witness-tampering charge was based on the letter, not the subsequent phone calls.	7
B. Nothing Heredia said in the phone calls constituted witness tampering.	10
III. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THAT HEREDIA COMMITTED THE CRIME OF CONTRIBUTING TO THE DELINQUENCY OF A MINOR.....	12
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

State v. Kelly,
160 N.H. 190 (2010)..... 8, 9, 10

State v. Oakes,
161 N.H. 270 (2010).....8

Constitutional Provisions

New Hampshire Constitution,
Part I, Article 15.....7

Statutes

RSA 169-B:2 12, 14

RSA 179:5 12, 13, 14

RSA 318-B:2-c 12, 14

RSA 601:17

RSA 626:8..... 13

RSA 641:5.....7, 11

RSA 651:2.....7

Other Authorities

Model Penal Code & Commentaries..... 13
